

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



WUXI LEAD INTELLIGENT EQUIPMENT CO., LTD.

無錫先導智能裝備股份有限公司

(A joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 0470)

2026 FIRST QUARTERLY REPORT

This announcement is made by Wuxi Lead Intelligent Equipment Co., Ltd. (the “**Company**”, and together with its subsidiaries, the “**Group**”) pursuant to Rule 13.09 and Rule 13.10B of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Listing Rules**”) and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined under the Listing Rules) set out in Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

Set out below is the unaudited financial statements of the Group for the three months ended March 31, 2026 prepared in accordance with Chinese Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises.

The announcement is prepared in both Chinese and English languages. In the event of any inconsistency between the two versions, the Chinese version shall prevail.

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

1. The board of directors, the directors and senior management members warrant the truthfulness, accuracy and completeness of the contents stated in the quarterly report and that there are no false representations, misleading statements contained in or material omissions from the quarterly report, and shall assume joint and several legal liabilities therefor.
2. The person-in-charge of the Company, the person-in-charge of accounting affairs and the head of the accounting department (person-in-charge of accounting) warrant the truthfulness, accuracy and completeness of the financial information set out in the quarterly report.
3. Whether the first quarterly financial accounting report has been audited

☐ Yes ☒ No

I. MAJOR FINANCIAL DATA

(I) Key Accounting Data and Financial Indicators

Whether the Company needs to retrospectively adjust or restate accounting data of previous years

☐ Yes ☒ No

	The reporting period	The corresponding period of the previous year	Increase/decrease of the reporting period as compared with the corresponding period of the previous year
Revenue (RMB)	3,690,650,989.26	3,098,445,659.16	19.11%
Net profit attributable to shareholders of the Company (RMB)	405,394,870.88	365,253,718.48	10.99%
Net profit attributable to shareholders of the Company after deducting non-recurring gains or losses (RMB)	400,970,968.29	359,892,272.93	11.41%
Net cash flows from operating activities (RMB)	1,247,581,972.19	864,087,995.91	44.38%
Basic earnings per share (RMB/share)	0.26	0.23	13.04%
Diluted earnings per share (RMB/share)	0.26	0.23	13.04%
Weighted average return on net assets	3.03%	3.10%	-0.07%
	As at the end of the reporting period	As at the end of the previous year	Increase/decrease at the end of the reporting period as compared with the end of the previous year (%)
Total assets (RMB)	46,487,874,256.60	39,072,737,729.92	18.98%
Owner's equity attributable to shareholders of the Company (RMB)	17,869,452,083.54	13,139,927,286.45	35.99%

(II) Non-recurring gains/losses items and amounts

☒ Applicable ☐ Not applicable

Unit: RMB

Item	Amount for the reporting period	Note
Gain or loss from disposal of non-current assets (including the portion written off for provision for impairment on assets)	-2,502,904.78	
Government grants included in gain or loss for the current period (except for those closely related to the Company's operations and granted at a fixed standard in accordance with the state's policies and regulations and have a continuous impact on the Company's profit or loss)	2,112,164.53	
Gain or loss from changes in fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities held by non-financial enterprises, and gain or loss from disposal of financial assets and financial liabilities, other than effective hedging activities related to normal business operations of the Company	1,933,692.20	
Other non-operating income and expenses other than the above items	4,059,432.10	
Less: Effect of income tax	910,310.80	
Impact on non-controlling interests (after tax)	268,170.66	
Total	4,423,902.59	—

Other specific circumstances of gains or losses items that meet the definition of non-recurring gains or losses:

☐ Applicable ☒ Not applicable

The Company did not have other specific circumstances of gains or losses items that meet the definition of non-recurring gains or losses.

Description of non-recurring gains or losses items as illustrated in the “Explanatory Announcement No. 1 for Information Disclosure by Public Issuers of Securities – Non-recurring Gains or Losses Items” (《公開發行證券的公司信息披露解釋性公告第 1 號 – 非經常性損益》) defined as recurring gains or losses items

☐ Applicable ☒ Not applicable

The Company did not list any non-recurring gains or losses items as illustrated in the “Explanatory Announcement No. 1 for Information Disclosure by Public Issuers of Securities – Non-recurring Gains or Losses Items” (《公開發行證券的公司信息披露解釋性公告第 1 號 – 非經常性損益》) as recurring gain or loss items.

(III) Particulars of and reasons for changes in key accounting data and financial indicators

☒ Applicable ☐ Not applicable

(I) Changes in the Balance Sheet

Unit: RMB

Item	Balance at the end of the period	Balance at the beginning of the period	Change	Reasons for change
Cash and cash equivalents	11,106,868,723.81	6,056,690,965.11	83%	Mainly due to the Company's overseas listing of H Shares during the reporting period and the receipt of IPO proceeds
Financial assets held for trading	2,097,296,630.14	1,572,220,350.00	33%	Mainly due to the purchase of a relatively large number of new wealth management products during the reporting period
Receivables financing	1,631,658,370.47	1,093,699,099.42	49%	Mainly due to a relatively large number of acceptance bills with high credit ratings received during the reporting period
Other non-current assets	–	292,868.00	-100%	Mainly due to the equipment prepaid at the beginning of the period arrived during the reporting period
Short-term borrowings	161,179,021.00	328,005,334.75	-51%	Mainly due to the gradual repayment of matured bank borrowings during the reporting period
Taxes and surcharges payable	226,240,163.94	74,864,321.68	202%	Mainly due to a relatively large amount of value-added tax payable at the end of the reporting period
Other payables	262,036,127.62	179,745,312.03	46%	Mainly due to the addition of expenses related to H Share issuance to be paid during the reporting period
Capital reserves	8,407,002,833.92	4,181,460,219.92	101%	Mainly due to the Company's successful issuance of H Shares during the reporting period
Other comprehensive income	-5,298,211.23	4,172,876.56	-227%	Mainly due to the fluctuation of the exchange rate used for translating foreign currency statement

(II) Changes in the Income Statement

Unit: RMB

Item	Amount for the current period	Amount for the last period	Change	Reasons for change
Taxes and surcharges	33,228,310.72	10,211,470.64	225%	Mainly due to a relatively large amount of value-added tax payable during the reporting period, resulting in a corresponding increase in taxes and surcharges
Financial costs	85,782,214.96	40,783,467.30	110%	Mainly due to the significant fluctuation in exchange rate during the reporting period, resulting in a corresponding increase in exchange gains or losses
Investment income	8,146,562.30	676,396.36	1104%	Mainly due to a relatively large number of wealth management products held during the reporting period, resulting in a corresponding increase in income received from those products
Gains from the changes in fair value	1,826,568.92	328,571.76	456%	Mainly due to the increase in gains from the changes in fair value of the wealth management products held by the Company during the reporting period compared to the same period of the previous year
Losses from credit impairment	-43,680,487.61	-101,021,811.17	-57%	Mainly due to a relatively large amount of accounts receivable collected by the Company during the same period of the previous year, resulting in a higher reversal amount of the corresponding bad debt provision
Losses from asset impairment	4,853,222.11	9,874,344.74	-51%	Mainly due to the decrease in new contract assets during the reporting period compared to the same period of the previous year, resulting in a decrease in losses from asset impairment
Non-operating expenses	10,050,672.94	4,638,224.16	117%	Mainly due to the disposal and optimization of certain idle assets during the reporting period, as well as expenses incurred related to customer cooperation and market maintenance

(III) Changes in the Cash Flow Statement

Unit: RMB

Item	Amount for the current period	Amount for the last period	Change	Reasons for change
Refund of taxes and surcharges	41,443,949.41	131,363,938.74	-68%	Mainly due to a relatively large amount of refund of export taxes received during the same period of the previous year
Payments of taxes and surcharges	161,159,017.64	91,897,839.31	75%	Mainly due to a relatively large amount of value-added tax and surcharges paid during the reporting period
Cash received from disposal of investments	4,215,353,762.95	1,650,000,000.00	155%	Mainly due to a relatively large number of matured wealth management products redeemed during the reporting period
Cash received from returns on investments	13,163,432.71	3,247,588.13	305%	Mainly due to a relatively large amount of income generated from wealth management products received during the reporting period
Cash paid to acquire fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets	55,221,331.38	96,909,393.91	-43%	Mainly due to a relatively large amount paid for the new factory during the same period of the previous year
Cash paid to acquire investments	4,869,650,838.12	1,807,000,000.00	169%	Mainly due to a relatively large amount of idle funds used by the Company to purchase wealth management products during the reporting period
Cash received from capital contributions	4,395,171,297.04	–	100%	Mainly due to the Company's overseas listing of H Shares during the reporting period and the receipt of IPO proceeds
Cash repayments of borrowings	208,000,000.00	58,000,000.00	259%	Mainly due to a relatively large amount of matured bank borrowings repaid by the Company during the reporting period
Cash payments for distribution of dividends and profits or for interest expenses	16,927,900.73	25,871,781.98	-35%	Mainly due to a relatively large amount of interest on bank borrowings paid during the same period of the previous year
Cash paid relating to other financing activities	52,323,845.01	40,230,717.82	30%	Mainly due to a relatively large amount of finance lease payments and expenses related to issuance of H Shares during the reporting period

II. SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

(I) Total number of holders of ordinary shares, number of holders of preferred shares with restored voting rights, and shareholdings of top 10 shareholders

Unit: share

Total number of holders of ordinary shares at the end of the reporting period		239,788	Total number of holders of preferred shares with restored voting rights at the end of the reporting period (if any)		0	
Shareholdings of the top 10 shareholders (excluding shares lent through stock pledged repo transaction)						
Name of shareholders	Nature of shareholders	Shareholding proportion (%)	Number of shares held	Number of restricted shares held	Pledged, marked or frozen	
					Share status	Number
Lhasa Xindao Venture Capital Co., Ltd. (拉薩欣導創業投資有限公司)	Domestic non-state-owned legal person	21.46%	336,039,506	0	Not applicable	0
Shanghai ZhuoAo Enterprise Management (Limited Partnership) (上海卓遨企業管理合夥企業 (有限合夥))	Domestic non-state-owned legal person	5.88%	92,041,983	0	Not applicable	0
Wuxi Yuxi Technology Co., Ltd. (無錫煜璽科技有限公司)	Domestic non-state-owned legal person	4.43%	69,414,157	0	Not applicable	0
Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Ltd. (香港中央結算有限公司)	Overseas legal person	3.11%	48,663,941	0	Not applicable	0

Total number of holders of ordinary shares at the end of the reporting period		239,788	Total number of holders of preferred shares with restored voting rights at the end of the reporting period (if any)		0	
Shareholdings of the top 10 shareholders (excluding shares lent through stock pledged repo transaction)						
Name of shareholders	Nature of shareholders	Shareholding proportion (%)	Number of shares held	Number of restricted shares held	Pledged, marked or frozen	
					Share status	Number
Industrial and Commercial Bank of China – E Fund ChiNext Board Exchange-Traded Index Securities Investment Fund (中國工商銀行股份有限公司 – 易方達創業板交易型開放式指數證券投資基金)	Other	0.68%	10,684,676	0	Not applicable	0
Wang Yanqing (王燕清)	Domestic natural person	0.56%	8,836,057	6,627,043	Not applicable	0
Industrial and Commercial Bank of China – GF China Securities New Energy Vehicle & Battery Exchange-Traded Open-Ended Index Securities Investment Fund (中國工商銀行股份有限公司 – 廣發國證新能源車電池交易型開放式指數證券投資基金)	Other	0.55%	8,579,838	0	Not applicable	0
Agricultural Bank of China Co., Ltd. – CSI 500 Exchange-Traded Open-Ended Index Securities Investment Fund (中國農業銀行股份有限公司 – 中證 500 交易型開放式指數證券投資基金)	Other	0.51%	7,949,763	0	Not applicable	0
Bank of China – China Universal CSI Battery Theme Exchange-Traded Open-Ended Index Securities Investment Fund (中國銀行股份有限公司 – 匯添富中證電池主題交易型開放式指數證券投資基金)	Other	0.36%	5,585,960	0	Not applicable	0
China Construction Bank Corporation -HuaAn ChiNext 50 Exchange-Traded Index Securities Investment Fund (中國建設銀行股份有限公司 – 華安創業板 50 交易型開放式指數證券投資基金)	Other	0.33%	5,173,166	0	Not applicable	0

Shareholdings of the top 10 unrestricted shareholders (excluding shares lent through stock pledged repo transaction and locked-up shares held by senior management)			
Name of shareholders	Number of unrestricted shares held	class of shares	
		class of shares	Number
Lhasa Xindao Venture Capital Co., Ltd. (拉薩欣導創業投資有限公司)	336,039,506	RMB ordinary shares	336,039,506
Shanghai ZhuoAo Enterprise Management (Limited Partnership) (上海卓遨企業管理合夥企業(有限合夥))	92,041,983	RMB ordinary shares	92,041,983
Wuxi Yuxi Technology Co., Ltd. (無錫煜璽科技有限公司)	69,414,157	RMB ordinary shares	69,414,157
Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Ltd. (香港中央結算有限公司)	48,663,941	RMB ordinary shares	48,663,941
Industrial and Commercial Bank of China – E Fund ChiNext Board Exchange-Traded Index Securities Investment Fund (中國工商銀行股份有限公司－易方達創業板交易型開放式 指數證券投資基金)	10,684,676	RMB ordinary shares	10,684,676
Industrial and Commercial Bank of China – GF China Securities New Energy Vehicle & Battery Exchange-Traded Open-Ended Index Securities Investment Fund (中國工商銀行股份有限公司－廣發國證新能源車電池交易型 開放式指數證券投資基金)	8,579,838	RMB ordinary shares	8,579,838
Agricultural Bank of China Co., Ltd. – CSI 500 Exchange-Traded Open-Ended Index Securities Investment Fund (中國農業銀行股份有限公司－中證 500 交易型開放式 指數證券投資基金)	7,949,763	RMB ordinary shares	7,949,763
Bank of China – China Universal CSI Battery Theme Exchange-Traded Open-Ended Index Securities Investment Fund (中國銀行股份有限公司－匯添富中證電池主題交易型 開放式指數證券投資基金)	5,585,960	RMB ordinary shares	5,585,960
China Construction Bank Corporation -HuaAn ChiNext 50 Exchange- Traded Index Securities Investment Fund (中國建設銀行股份有限公司－華安創業板 50 交易型 開放式指數證券投資基金)	5,173,166	RMB ordinary shares	5,173,166
China Life Insurance Company Limited – Traditional – General Insurance Product – 005L-CT001 Shanghai (中國人壽保險股份有限公司－傳統－普通保險產品－005L－ CT001 滬)	4,394,713	RMB ordinary shares	4,394,713
Explanation of associations or concerted actions of the above shareholders	Lhasa Xindao Venture Capital Co., Ltd., Shanghai ZhuoAo Enterprise Management (Limited Partnership), and Wuxi Yuxi Technology Co., Ltd. are all controlled by Wang Yanqing, the actual controller of the Listed Company.		
Explanation of the top 10 shareholders’ participation in margin financing and short selling (if any)	Not applicable		

Shareholders holding more than 5% of shares, top 10 shareholders and top 10 holders of outstanding shares not subject to sales restriction and outstanding participating in the lending of shares in the refinancing business

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

Changes in top 10 shareholders and top 10 holders of outstanding shares not subject to sales restriction compared with the previous period due to lending/returning of refinancing loans

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

(II) Total number of preferred shareholders and information table for top 10 preferred shareholders of the Company

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

(III) Changes in restricted shares

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

III. OTHER IMPORTANT MATTERS

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

1. In January 2026, the Company obtained a filing notice for overseas issuance and listing from the CSRC and were approved to issue no more than 200,123,000 H Shares.
2. On January 22, 2026, the Company passed the listing hearing of the Stock Exchange.
3. On February 11, 2026, 107,658,400 H Shares of the Company were listed on the Main Board of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange under the abbreviated name “Lead Intelligent” with stock code of 00470.
4. On March 30, 2025, the Company held the 19th meeting of the 5th session of Board of Directors, reviewing and approving the Resolution on the Profit Distribution Plan of the Company for 2025.

IV. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(I) The Financial Statements

1. Consolidated Balance Sheet

Prepared by: Wuxi Lead Intelligent Equipment Co., Ltd.

Unit: Yuan

Items	Ending balance	Beginning balance
Current Assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	11,106,868,723.81	6,056,690,965.11
Balances with clearing companies		
Loans to banks and other financial institutions		
Financial assets held for trading	2,097,296,630.14	1,572,220,350.00
Derivative financial assets		
Notes receivable	545,597,420.56	689,695,085.24
Accounts receivable	6,988,227,612.21	6,710,470,653.70
Receivables financing	1,631,658,370.47	1,093,699,099.42
Advances to suppliers	587,752,763.45	468,840,898.47
Premiums receivable		
Reinsurance accounts receivable		
Provision of cession receivable		
Other receivables	70,569,401.06	93,808,248.38
Including: Interest receivable		
Dividend receivable		
Financial assets purchased under resale agreements		
Inventories	15,963,221,158.72	14,956,689,777.20
Including: Data resources		

Items	Ending balance	Beginning balance
Contract assets	984,499,393.00	902,344,001.98
Assets held for sale		
Non-current assets maturing within one year		
Other current assets	551,759,760.56	494,194,187.13
Total current assets	40,527,451,233.98	33,038,653,266.63
Non-current assets:		
Disbursement of loans and advances		
Creditor's right investment		
Other creditors' right investment		
Long-term receivables		
Long-term equity investments		
Investment in other equity instruments	5,000,000.00	5,000,000.00
Other non-current financial assets		
Investment properties		
Fixed assets	2,440,300,948.63	2,461,267,099.46
Construction in progress	114,297,396.63	129,772,018.27
Productive biological assets		
Oil and gas assets		
Right-of-use assets	596,198,467.46	603,960,169.67
Intangible assets	564,896,216.14	577,830,164.05
Including: Data resources		
Development expenditures		
Including: Data resources		
Goodwill	1,086,613,953.19	1,086,613,953.19
Long-term deferred expenses	575,253,537.84	590,825,278.72
Deferred tax assets	577,862,502.73	578,522,911.93
Other non-current assets		292,868.00
Total non-current assets	5,960,423,022.62	6,034,084,463.29
Total assets	46,487,874,256.60	39,072,737,729.92

Items	Ending balance	Beginning balance
Current liabilities:		
Short-term borrowings	161,179,021.00	328,005,334.75
Borrowings from central bank		
Loans from banks and other financial institutions		
Financial liabilities held for trading		
Derivative financial liabilities		
Notes payable	2,774,273,251.00	3,661,493,401.82
Accounts payable	5,710,452,048.08	4,470,349,603.12
Advances from customers		
Contract liabilities	14,980,531,393.07	12,873,254,878.42
Financial assets sold under repurchase agreements		
Absorption of deposits and interbank deposits		
Receiving from vicariously traded securities		
Receiving from vicariously sold securities		
Employee compensation payable	652,112,866.46	599,520,381.81
Taxes and surcharges payable	226,240,163.94	74,864,321.68
Other payables	262,036,127.62	179,745,312.03
Including: Interest receivable		
Dividend receivable		
Handling charges and commission payable		
Reinsurance accounts payable		
Liabilities held for sale		
Non-current liabilities maturing within one year	1,284,769,559.76	1,049,142,271.66
Other current liabilities	249,528,126.28	212,336,740.23
Total current liabilities	26,301,122,557.21	23,448,712,245.52

Items	Ending balance	Beginning balance
Non-current liabilities:		
Reserves for insurance contracts		
Long-term borrowings	1,679,800,753.47	1,816,571,514.02
Bonds payable		
Including: Preferred stock		
Perpetual bonds		
Lease liabilities	465,001,869.55	478,376,569.73
Long-term payables		
Long-term employee compensation payable		
Estimated liabilities		
Deferred income	115,163,915.18	117,475,944.04
Deferred tax liabilities	91,934,629.08	91,685,295.86
Other non-current liabilities		
Total non-current liabilities	2,351,901,167.28	2,504,109,323.65
Total liabilities	28,653,023,724.49	25,952,821,569.17

Items	Ending balance	Beginning balance
Shareholders' equity:		
Share capital	1,674,221,434.00	1,566,163,034.00
Other equity instruments		
Including: Preferred stock		
Perpetual bonds		
Capital reserves	8,407,002,833.92	4,181,460,219.92
Less: Treasury shares	346,256,226.11	346,256,226.11
Other comprehensive income	- 5,298,211.23	4,172,876.56
Special reserves		
Surplus reserves	783,081,517.00	783,081,517.00
General risk reserves		
Undistributed profits	7,356,700,735.96	6,951,305,865.08
Total equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company	17,869,452,083.54	13,139,927,286.45
Minority interest	- 34,601,551.43	-20,011,125.70
Total shareholders' equity	17,834,850,532.11	13,119,916,160.75
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	46,487,874,256.60	39,072,737,729.92

Legal representative:
Wang Yanqing

Principal in charge of
accounting:
Guo Caixia

Head of the accounting
department:
Guo Caixia

2. Consolidated Income Statement

Unit: Yuan

Items	Current period	Corresponding period of last year
1. Total operating revenue	3,690,650,989.26	3,098,445,659.16
Including: operating revenue	3,690,650,989.26	3,098,445,659.16
Interest income		
Premiums earned		
Income from handling fees and commissions		
2. Total operating costs	3,356,096,249.94	2,847,272,344.94
Including: operating cost	2,450,146,510.38	2,028,565,299.31
Interest expenses		
Handling fees and commissions expenses		
Surrender payment		
Net expenditure for compensation payment		
Net provisions for insurance contracts		
Expenditure for insurance policy dividend		
Reinsurance cost		
Taxes and surcharges	33,228,310.72	10,211,470.64
Selling and distribution expenses	80,437,821.66	62,708,360.99
General and administrative expenses	301,169,927.96	308,819,120.59
Research and development expenses	405,331,464.26	396,184,626.11
Financial costs	85,782,214.96	40,783,467.30
Including: Interest expenses		
Interest income		

	Items	Current period	Corresponding period of last year
	Plus: Other income	43,368,158.92	43,065,565.02
	Investment income (“-” for losses)	8,146,562.30	676,396.36
	Including: In come from investment in associates and joint ventures		
	Income from derecognition of financial assets measured at amortized cost		
	Gains from foreign exchange (“-” for losses)		
	Income from net exposure hedging (“-” for losses)		
	Gains from the changes in fair value (“-” for losses)	1,826,568.92	328,571.76
	Losses from credit impairment (“-” for losses)	43,680,487.61	101,021,811.17
	Losses from asset impairment (“-” for losses)	– 4,853,222.11	-9,874,344.74
	Gains from disposal of assets (“-” for losses)		
3.	Operating profits (“-” for losses)	426,723,294.96	386,391,313.79
	Plus: non-operating revenue	11,607,191.46	9,353,806.83
	Less: Non-operating expenses	10,050,672.94	4,638,224.16
4.	Total profits (“-” for total losses)	428,279,813.48	391,106,896.46
	Less: Income tax expenses	38,970,764.74	40,203,133.35

Items		Current period	Corresponding period of last year
5.	Net profit (“-” for net loss)	389,309,048.74	350,903,763.11
(1)	Classified by operating sustainability		
1.	Net profit from continuing operations (“-” for net loss)	389,309,048.74	350,903,763.11
2.	Net profit from discontinued operation (“-” for net losses)		
(2)	Classified by ownership		
1.	Net profit attributable to owners of the parent company	405,394,870.88	365,253,718.48
2.	Minority interest income	- 16,085,822.14	-14,349,955.37
6.	Other comprehensive income, net of tax	- 9,509,288.18	9,698,202.67
	Other comprehensive income, net of tax attributable to shareholders of the parent company	- 9,471,087.79	9,701,427.13
(1)	Other comprehensive income that cannot be reclassified into profit or loss		
1.	Changes in re-measurement of the defined benefit plan		
2.	Other comprehensive income that cannot be transferred to profit or loss under the equity method		
3.	Changes in fair value of other equity instruments investment		
4.	Changes in the fair value of the company’s own credit risk		
5.	Others		
(2)	Other comprehensive income that will be reclassified into profit or loss	- 9,471,087.79	9,701,427.13
1.	Other comprehensive income that can be transferred to profit or loss under the equity method		

Items	Current period	Corresponding period of last year
2. Changes in fair value of other creditor's right investment		
3. Amount of financial assets reclassified into other comprehensive income		
4. Provision for credit impairment of other creditor's rights investment		
5. Cash flow hedging reserves		
6. Differences arising from translation of foreign currency financial statements	- 9,471,087.79	9,701,427.13
7. Others		
Other comprehensive income, net of tax, attributable to minority shareholders	- 38,200.39	-3,224.46
7. Total comprehensive income	379,799,760.56	360,601,965.78
Total comprehensive income attributable to shareholders of the parent company	395,923,783.09	374,955,145.61
Total comprehensive income attributable to minority shareholders	- 16,124,022.53	-14,353,179.83
8. Earnings per share:		
(1) Basic earnings per share	0.26	0.23
(2) Diluted earnings per share	0.26	0.23

Legal representative:
Wang Yanqing

Principal in charge of
accounting:
Guo Caixia

Head of the accounting
department:
Guo Caixia

3. Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Unit: Yuan

Item	Current period	Corresponding period of last year
1. Cash flows from operating activities:		
Cash received from sale of goods or rendering of services	5,054,455,797.48	4,087,987,681.38
Net increase in customer and interbank deposits		
Net increase in borrowing from the central bank		
Net increase in intra-bank borrowing from other financial institutions		
Cash received from premiums under original insurance contract		
Net cash received from reinsurance business		
Net increase in deposits of policy holders and investment		
Cash received from interest, fees and commissions		
Net increase in borrowings from interbank		
Net increase in cash received from repurchase business		
Net cash received from agency securities trading		
Refund of taxes and surcharges	41,443,949.41	131,363,938.74
Cash received relating to other operating activities	48,254,882.00	65,119,191.56
Sub-total of cash inflows from operating activities	5,144,154,628.89	4,284,470,811.68
Cash paid for goods and services	2,498,894,090.04	2,025,966,412.56
Net increase in customer loans and advance		
Net increase in deposits in the central bank and interbank deposits		
Cash paid for compensation payments under original insurance contract		

Item	Current period	Corresponding period of last year
Net increase in placements with financial institutions		
Cash paid for interest, fees and commissions		
Cash paid for insurance policy dividend		
Cash paid to and on behalf of employees	832,926,004.97	851,649,262.48
Payments of taxes and surcharges	161,159,017.64	91,897,839.31
Cash paid relating to other operating activities	403,593,544.05	450,869,301.42
Sub-total of cash outflows from operating activities	3,896,572,656.70	3,420,382,815.77
Net cash flows from operating activities	1,247,581,972.19	864,087,995.91
2. Cash flows from investing activities:		
Cash received from disposal of investments	4,215,353,762.95	1,650,000,000.00
Cash received from returns on investments	13,163,432.71	3,247,588.13
Net cash received from disposal of fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets		
Net cash received from disposal of subsidiaries and other business units		
Cash received relating to other investing activities		
Sub-total of cash inflows from investing activities	4,228,517,195.66	1,653,247,588.13
Cash paid to acquire fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets	55,221,331.38	96,909,393.91
Cash paid to acquire investments	4,869,650,838.12	1,807,000,000.00
Net increase in secured loans		
Net cash paid to acquire subsidiaries and other business units		

Item	Current period	Corresponding period of last year
Cash paid relating to other investing activities		
Sub-total of cash outflows from investing activities	4,924,872,169.50	1,903,909,393.91
Net cash flows from investing activities	- 696,354,973.84	-250,661,805.78
3. Cash flows from financing activities:		
Cash received from capital contributions	4,395,171,297.04	
Including: Cash received from capital contributions by minority shareholders of subsidiaries		
Cash received from borrowings	246,229,420.00	300,000,000.00
Cash received relating to other financing activities		
Sub-total of cash inflows from financing activities	4,641,400,717.04	300,000,000.00
Cash repayments of borrowings	208,000,000.00	58,000,000.00
Cash payments for distribution of dividends and profits or for interest expenses	16,927,900.73	25,871,781.98
Including: Cash payments for dividends or profit to minority shareholders of subsidiaries		
Cash paid relating to other financing activities	52,323,845.01	40,230,717.82
Sub-total of cash outflows from financing activities	277,251,745.74	124,102,499.80
Net cash flows from financing activities	4,364,148,971.30	175,897,500.20
4. Effect of fluctuations in exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents	- 70,531,459.34	8,520,486.39
5. Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	4,844,844,510.31	797,844,176.72
Add: Cash and cash equivalents balance at the beginning of the period	4,993,148,447.01	3,360,355,278.42
6. Cash and cash equivalents balance at the end of the period	9,837,992,957.32	4,158,199,455.14

(II) Adjustments to Relevant Items in the Opening Financial Statements for the First Year of Initial Application Involved in the First Adoption of the New Accounting Standards in 2026

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

(III) Audit Report

Whether the first quarterly financial accounting report has been audited

☐ Yes ☒ No

The first quarterly financial accounting report of the Company has not been audited.

By order of the Board
WUXI LEAD INTELLIGENT EQUIPMENT CO., LTD.
Mr. Wang Yanqing
Chairman of the Board, Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, April 28, 2026

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises: (i) Mr. Wang Yanqing, Mr. Wang Jianxin, Mr. You Zhiliang and Mr. Wang Lei as executive Directors; and (ii) Ms. Zhang Mingyan, Mr. Dai Jianjun and Ms. Wong Sze Wing as independent non-executive Directors.